acquisition of control of Princes Group by the Issuer following the Princes Acquisition, has not yet
been completed as of the date of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.
This process could lead to the attribution of different values to the assets, liabilities and contingent
liabilities acquired with respect to those indicated in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information. Any adjustments to the provisional values will be completed within twelve
months of the Princes Acquisition completion, in accordance with IFRS 3.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2023

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments to present the significant effects of the
Transactions on the consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December
2023.

(In thousands of Euro)

Consolidated
income

statement of
the Issuer for

the year ended
31 December

2023

Consolidated
income

statement of
Princes for the
year ended 31

December
2023

Princes
Acquisition

Financing

Pro forma
consolidated

income
statement for

the year
ended 31
December

2023

  (A) (B) (C) (D)
(E) =(A) + (B)

+ (C) + (D)

Revenue from contracts with
customers

793,339 1,985,385 - - 2,778,724

Cost of sales (656,185) (1,636,757) - - (2,292,942)

Gross operating
profit/(loss)

137,154 348,628 - - 485,782

Sales and distribution costs (89,912) (99,590) - - (189,502)

Administrative costs (23,801) (259,007) (602) - (283,410)

Net write-downs of financial
assets

(1,378) - - - (1,378)

Other revenues and income 10,920 7,260 - - 18,180

Income from business
combinations

4,793 - 158,028 - 162,821

Other operating costs (6,496) (3,661) - - (10,157)

Operating profit/(loss) 31,280 (6,370) 157,426 - 182,336

Net financial income
(expenses)

(11,565) (36,793) - (11,054) (59,412)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 19,715 (43,163) 157,426 (11,054) 122,924

Income taxes (4,202) 7,314 168 2,408 5,688

Net profit/(loss) 15,513 (35,849) 157,594 (8,646) 128,612

Description of the pro forma adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2023

The pro forma entries made to prepare the pro forma consolidated income statement for the year
ended 31 December 2023 are briefly described below. The pro forma consolidated income
statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 includes, in relation to the Princes Acquisition,
the following items that are not expected to have a permanent effect:

• the provisional badwill amounting to €158 million; and

• the transaction costs borne by Newlat for a total amount of €1,187 thousand (€856 thousand,
net of tax effect), of which (i) €585 thousand included in column A since they were borne by

[…]

agreements in place between Princes and Mitsubishi Corporation Finance PLC; and

• reversal of interest expenses, amounting to €5,283 thousand, related to the repayment of
the MCF Financing denominated in Euro for a nominal value of €127 million, calculated
utilising an interest rate equal to the average Euribor 3M for the year 2023 (3.35%) and an
average margin equal to 0.81%; the interest rate has been determined as per the
agreements in place between Princes and Mitsubishi Corporation Finance PLC.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the nine months ended 30
September 2024

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments to present the significant effects of the
Transactions on the consolidated income statement of the Group for the nine months ended 30
September 2024.

(In € thousand)

Consolidated
income

statement of the
Issuer for the
nine months

ended 30
September 2024

Consolidated
income

statement of
Princes for the
seven months

ended as of the
Execution Date

Princes
Acquisition

Financing

Pro forma
consolidated

income
statement for

the nine
months ended
30 September

2024

  (A) (B) (C) (D)
(E) = (A) + (B) +

(C) + (D)

Revenue from contracts with
customers

896,307 1,131,158 - - 2,027,465

Cost of sales (729,578) (949,920) - - (1,679,498)

Gross operating profit/(loss) 166,729 181,238 - - 347,967

 - 104 -

Sales and distribution costs (85,295) (58,690) - - (143,985)

Administrative costs (49,310) (130,645) 6,008 - (173,947)

Net write-downs of financial
assets

(439) - - - (439)

Other revenues and income 9,384 4,769 - - 14,153

Income from business
combinations

158,028 - - - 158,028

Other operating costs (4,670) (854) - - (5,524)

Operating profit/(loss) 194,427 (4,182) 6,008 - 196,253

Net financial income
(expenses)

(16.549) (21.577) - (4,600) (42,725)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 177,878 (25,759) 6,008 (4,600) 153,528

Income taxes (7,031) 6,393 (1,502) 943 (1,197)

Net profit/(loss) 170,847 (19,366) 4,506 (3,657) 152,331

Description of the pro forma adjustments for the nine months ended 30 September 2024

The pro forma entries made to prepare the pro forma consolidated income statement for the nine
months period ended 30 September 2024 are briefly described below. The pro forma consolidated
income statement for the nine months period ended 30 September 2024 includes, in relation to the
Princes Acquisition, the following items that are not expected to have a permanent effect:

• the provisional badwill amounting to €158 million; and

• the transaction costs borne by Newlat in 2024, amounting to €602 thousand (€434 thousand,